
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

11 September 2025 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 6 Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

Ray Best 
Timothy Ryan 

 

Reg Whitney (Chairman) 
Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) 

John Crowder 

Jane Keane 

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before 9 September 2025  

 
Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 11 September 2025 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 11 September 2025 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 11 September 2025 

 
 

 

Principles of conduct in public office 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, when acting in the capacity of a 
Member, they are committed to behaving in a manner that is consistent with the following 
principles to achieve best value for the Borough’s residents and to maintain public confidence 
in the Council. 

 
 
SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public 
interest. They should not do so in order to gain financial or other material benefits for 
themselves, their family, or their friends.  
 
INTEGRITY: Holders of public office should not place themselves under any financial or 
other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might seek to influence them 
in the performance of their official duties.  
 
OBJECTIVITY: In carrying out public business, including making public appointments, 
awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and benefits, holders of 
public office should make choices on merit.  
 
ACCOUNTABILITY: Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and 
actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to 
their office.  
 
OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the 
decisions and actions that they take. They should give reasons for their decisions and 
restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands.  
 
HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating 
to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that 
protects the public interest.  
 
LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by 
leadership and example. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 11 September 2025 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  

The Chairman will make his announcements. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

28 August 2025 and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 Report attached 

 

6 W0154.25 - FORMER HOMEBASE, DAVIDSON WAY, ROMFORD (ST ALBANS) 
(Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

 Head of Committee and Election 
Services 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

28 August 2025 (7.00  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best and Timothy Ryan 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Reg Whitney (Chairman), Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) and 
John Crowder 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 July 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

32 P1765.23 - LAND AT BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The report before the Committee sought planning permission for an hybrid 
planning application where permission is sought in full for part of the site 
referred to as Phase I and in outline for the remainder. 
 
The proposal aligns with the aims of the Romford Strategic Development 
Area and the Romford Area Action Plan, supporting the delivery of up to 
1,070 new homes, including 35% affordable housing by habitable rooms. 
The development adopts a masterplan-led approach that integrates 
residential, commercial, educational, and community uses, with a strong 
emphasis on place-making, connectivity, and sustainability. The scheme 
includes a new primary school and nursery, flexible community and health 
spaces, and significant public realm improvements such as a civic square, 
riverside walkway, and a new pedestrian/cycle bridge over the River Rom. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 August 
2025 

 

 

 

The design quality is a major factor in the recommendation, with 84% of 
habitable rooms in Plot A meeting or exceeding BRE daylight standards and 
90% of homes designed to 
[...]
obity rules 

around predisposition, predetermination and bias (set out in the Council’s 

Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Member will not be able to 

participate in the meeting when any subsequent application is considered. 

Public speaking and running order 

6. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (20 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports 

on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background information. 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee – Developer 

Presentation 

11 September 2025  

 

Pre-Application Reference:  W0154.25 

 

Location: FORMER HOMEBASE, DAVIDSON WAY, 

ROMFORD 

 

Ward:      ST ALBANS  

 

Description:  Demolition of the existing building, 
followed by a residential-led 
redevelopment of the site, with some 
ground floor commercial and community 
spaces, and the creation of a primary 
school. 

 

Case Officer:    Andrew Thornley  

 

 
 

Site Description 
 
The application site comprises a large brownfield site located just south of the Romford 
Ring Road (Oldchurch Road), east of Rom Valley Way, north of the Seedbed Centre 
site and west of the River Rom. Within the 1.9 hectare site is a large vacant retail sto
[...]
e. It is envisioned 
that the Rom Valley area provide a transition from the higher-density town centre 
developments to the more suburban residential areas of Rush Green, and on this basis 
it is expected that the scale and massing at the northern end of the site will be greatest, 
tapering down in height further south along Rom Valley Way. 
 
The site has a Public Transport Accessibility level (PTAL) of 6a, measured on a scale 
of 0 to 6b where, 6b is the best, and therefore a score of 6a is reflective of excellent 
access to public transport. This PTAL is largely as a result of the many bus routes 
within the area but also because of access to Romford Train Station which is served 
by both National Rail and Elizabeth Line services, providing very convenient access 
westward into Central London and eastward towards Essex. 
 
The vast majority of the site does not fall within a Flood Zone, however it should be 
noted that eastern edge of the site falls within Flood Zone 3 due to the presence of the 
River Rom which forms the eastern boundary of the site. 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks the complete demolition of all buildings and 
structures on site followed by comprehensive redevelopment to provide approximately 
600 homes, 400 sqm of commercial floorspace, a new public park, and  a new primary 
school (in tandem with the adjacent Seedbed Centre development). 
 
At this stage in the pre-application process, the scheme comprises three main 
courtyard blocks; positioned in the south-west, north-west, and north-east comers of 
the site, and with a new primary school and public park positioned in the south-east 
corner, adjacent to the river Rom. The proposal includes blocks of various heights, 
with the tallest element being a 16-storey tower sited in the north-west corner, attached 
to 11 and 8 storey wings, and with heights generally stepping down in scale moving 
south across the site. The courtyard block in the north-east corner ranges from 8 to 13 

[...]
ed finger 
blocks, with townhouses facing onto the 
busy ring road, will make it challenging 
to provide high-quality homes and 
outdoor amenity space. 

Block A redesigned to provide two-
interlinked L-shaped blocks.  
Lower triplex homes on the Western 
edge maintained, inward looking with 
rooftop amenity. 

The panel suggests visiting the Marks 
Gate development, which has similar 

No response. 

Page 16



constraints related to the delivery of 
homes adjacent to the A12 near the 
Moby Dick roundabout. Phase One of 
the housing estate infill project is now 
occupied. 

Primary School 

The design team should collaborate 
with the council to undertake strategic 
design work on the primary school. This 
will help to unlock the proposal, 
including how the school and its 
playground will work successfully 
alongside the residential development. 

Design work undertaken with officers to 
develop a preliminary school plan in an 
L-shaped form to offer greater frontage 
to the public realm and park, and 
greater enclosure and protection to its 
own private amenity space. 

Thought should be given to the location 
of the main entrance and to positioning 
the playground to address the river. 

As above – frontage onto the central 
street, and primary edge to park. 

Access for service vehicles and the 
drop-off and collection of children needs 
more thought, as it is likely that the 
school will serve a larger catchment 
area beyond the site. 

Drop off space incorporated (note the 
Seedbed site already incorporates 
space for bus pick-up/drop-off, servicing 
within the approved plan). 

Clarity is needed regarding whether 
access will be provided to the school 
within the Seedbed Centre development 
or in this site. 

Pedestrian. Servicing from Seedbed as 
above, but the whole plan is predicated 
on car free, and no car drop off as per 
the approach approved as part of the 
Seedbed scheme. 

Public Realm and Landscape 

The provision of a generous public open 
space beside the River Rom will tie in 
with the upgrade to the river and create 
a strong identity that will draw people 
into the neighbourhood. 

The removal of Block D from the layout 
has enabled the provision of a generous 
park space which links to the River Rom 
frontage. Naturalisation to the River 
Rom incorporated. Coordinated and 
coherent approach with the wider 
regeneration sites. 

Spaces should be provided where 
people of all ages and abilities, 
including teenage girls and other 
vulnerable groups, will want to gather 
and linger. 

A comprehensive landscape strategy is 
being developed. 

Additional trees and greening should be 
planted along Rom Valley Road, to 
provide a good landscape buffer for 
homes fronting onto the busy ring road, 
and for pedestrians and cyclists using 
the Rom Valley Way. 

Provision for improvements to Rom 
Valley Way incorporated (spatially) and 
the design of this frontage being 
developed and following the pattern and 
approach established by the Seedbed 
site to the south. 

The large poplar tree next to the Old 
Church roundabout should be retained. 

3 of the 4 key mature trees maintained, 
including the main tree on the 
roundabout frontage. A second tree 
behind the Poplar tree will be removed. 
 
 

Page 17



Environmental Sustainability 

Ongoing daylight/sunlight testing should 
be undertaken alongside further tests 
on scale and massing for the site. 

Ongoing testing being undertaken as 
part of pre-application discussions and 
will inform design options and design 
development. 

Residential amenity areas should be 
designed to receive good levels of 
daylight/sunlight all year round, in line 
with BRE guidance. 

As above – new park receives really 
good sunlight. Roof areas also being 
considered. 

The mitigation of noise and air pollution 
from Old Church Road and Rom Valley 
Road will need to be addressed. 

No response. 

Dual aspect units should be maximised, 
to ensure that residents enjoy a high 
quality of life. 

We are seeking to deliver 60% as dual 
aspect units, which is particularly 
important on the busy northern and 
western frontages. 

The panel supports the design team’s 
ambition to deliver Passivhaus homes. 
Detail should be provided to show how 
the aspiration to deliver homes to 
Passivhaus standards have been 
embedded into the design. 

This approach is embedded in the 
overall design of the scheme. 

 
 

Key Planning Considerations 
 

- Principle of Development 
 
The application site is considered suitable for comprehensive residential 
redevelopment in accordance with the principles set out in the Romford Masterplan 
SPD, recognising that the existing site, which is predominantly undeveloped 
hardstanding and a large shed-style outlet store, is underutilised and does not make 
efficient use of the edge-of-centre site. 
 
Moreover, due to its specific location; surrounded on all sides by other development 
sites (the Seedbed Centre, the Bridge Close site and the Rom Valley Way site), it is 
considered an important parcel within the wider Rom Valley area of the Romford 
Masterplan SPD which would act to link together these four sites. 
 

- Layout, Scale and Massing 
 
The layout makes efficient use of the site, with courtyard blocks of varying heights in 
three of the four corners, whilst leaving space for the school (delivered in tandem with 
the Seedbed Centre) and a new public park in the south-east corner. This allows for 
legible routes dissecting the site in a broad north/south and east/west pattern, although 
some concerns remain about the visible sightlines, particularly the north/south route, 
and whether this provides a clear and obvious route through the site connecting Rom 
Valley Way and Oldchurch Road. 
 
In terms of massing, it is acknowledged that the proposal would introduce buildings of 
a significant scale onto the plot, with the height of the tallest building at 16-storeys, 
and stepping down in scale to more of a mid-ris
[...]
erefore only targeting the most in-demand tenure is considered acceptable in this 
instance. 
 

- Provision of a School 
 
The provision of a new primary school, to be delivered by the council on land given in 
part by this site and in part by the adjacent Seedbed Centre site is a necessary and 
critical piece of social infrastructure, required to support the increase in population 
caused by this and the Seedbed developments. Nonetheless, whilst the creation of a 
new school is considered necessary to support the scheme, it would be open and 
available to all children in a wider catchment area than just these two developments 
and therefore represents a fairly significant planning benefit. 
 

- Ecology, Biodiversity and Naturalisation of the River Rom 
 
The proposal would be required to achieve an Urban Greening Factor (UGF) of 0.4 
whilst also achieving a Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) score of 10% (representing a 10% 
increase in biodiversity value when compared to the existing site). This should be 
easily achievable for this site, recognising that the existing site is characterised by a 
large extent of hardstanding and built form.  
 
It should further be noted that the naturalisation of the River Rom as it runs through 
the borough is a strategic priority for the council, as set out in the Romford Masterplan 
SPD, and this proposal seeks to provide naturalisation as part of its overall 
landscaping strategy.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



- Open Space and Play Provision 
 
The proposal would deliver a new publicly accessible park as part of the development, 
to be provided in the south-east corner of the site, to sit alongside the new primary 
school. 
 
The scheme would provide all of the required play space for 0-11 year olds, and would 
meet some of the requirement for 12+ year olds play space on-site, however would 
partially rely on existing parks to cater for this additional demand for children aged 12 
and older, and would fund improvements to existing parks through s106 contributions 
to cover this partial shortfall.  
 
 
Conclusions 
 
The proposed development is still at pre-application stage.   The scheme will be further 
progressed through a design led approach. At this stage we would welcome Members 
thoughts and comments on the proposals to be incorporated in the scheme which is 
to be taken back to the QRP for a further review in October. 
 
 
  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 W0154.25 - FORMER HOMEBASE, DAVIDSON WAY, ROMFORD (ST ALBANS)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

11 September 2025 (7.00  - 8.33 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best and Timothy Ryan 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Reg Whitney (Chairman) John Crowder and Laurance 
Garrard (substituting for Robby Misir). 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received Councillor Robby Misir, Councillor Laurance 
Garrard substituting. 
 

34 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

36 W0154.25 - FORMER HOMEBASE, DAVIDSON WAY, ROMFORD (ST 
ALBANS)  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the proposed demolition of an 
existing building followed by a residential-led development of the site, with 
some ground floor commercial and community spaces, and the creation of a 
primary school. 
 
The site was on a long, low plateau with the main vehicular access being 
from Rom Valley Way. Developers planned to connect the site to the wider 
area using cycle routes etc. The site was close to other regeneration areas 
in Bridge Close and on the Seedbed Centre and Ice Rink sites. A new public 



Strategic Planning Committee, 11 
September 2025 

 

 

 

park would be incorporated as well as a primary school (on the border with 
the Seedbed Centre) and areas of small scale commercial use. 
 
There would be a minimum number of car parking spaces onsite with a lot 
of pedestrianised areas within the development. There would also be new 
public access to the River Rom and safe, healthy green streets. 
Improvements to Rom Valley Way would include new street trees, cycling 
and pedestrian routes. Some 32 trees would be removed from the site 
initially. A diverse range of play areas would be incorporated for children of 
all age groups. 
 
Developers felt that the planning benefits of the site included that this was a 
vacant brownfield site which would provide up to 600 new homes including 
affordable accommodation as well as a new primary school. Public 
engagement would commence on 23 September including a market stall 
giving information on 27 September. 
 
A ward Councillor – Councillor Judith Holt also addressed the Committee.  
 
Councillor Holt felt there had been too little notice given of the meeting and 
also of the provision of the slides used by the developers and thanked the 
Planning Officer for chasing this up. Councillor Holt was concerned at the 
impact of the development on local residents, particularly when taken in the 
context of neighbouring large developments. She questioned the impact on 
the local infrastructure such as Queen’s Hospital and pointed out that the 
provision of the new school was ultimately a decision for the Department for 
Education.  
 
The scheme would only provide affordable rather than social housing and 
Councillor Holt was also unconvinced about the lack of parking provision in 
the scheme. She was in favour of the park element of the proposals and the 
improvements to the River Rom. 
 
The Committee then discussed the proposal. It was clarified that some 
parking bays would be provided for deliveries. The school site overlapped 
the Homebase and Seedbed Centre sites and, if the school was not 
ultimately built, the land could be transferred to the Council or retained by 
the developer. Barratt would make a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
contribution if the school project was not brought forward. 
 
It was accepted that the developers needed to assess the sewage capacity 
of the site in greater detail and this would be included in the Planning 
Application. The development plan for access to the River Rom would be 
submitted to the Environment Agency at the end of September. The central 
section of concrete wall by the river would be removed and developers were 
confident the scheme was deliverable. A Member asked for details of how 
the river would be protected from anti-social behaviour. Developers felt that 
the new scheme would lead to more people visiting the river area and a 
management company would also be on site. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 11 
September 2025 

 

 

 

Bulk storage would be available and it was clarified that there wouldn’t be 
any shared ownership on the site. The overall height of the buildings would 
be similar to that of other planned developments nearby. It was clarified that 
the planned school would be in addition to that on the Bridge Close site. 
Engagement would be undertaken with Queen’s Hospital about medical 
provision.  
 
The road provision would allow a small number of vehicles to circulate 
around the site for collection, deliveries and fire access. Concern was 
expressed that the proposals did not take into account the high levels of car 
ownership in Havering but it was noted that this fell within the remit of the 
London Plan rather than the Committee.  
 
Developers would check on any issues from survey work undertaken 
resulting from the site’s previous use for landfill. This would include any 
build-up of methane etc. It was clarified that there would be five three-storey 
homes on the site but a Member felt that more provision should be made for 
elderly accommodation. Changes to the junction with Rom Valley Way 
would allow easier pedestrian access to the bus stops at Queen’s Hospital. 
Subways under Waterloo Road could be removed or upgraded using CIL or 
section 106 monies.  
 
Councillor Keane advised that she was a Board Member of Havering 
Museum and asked if an archaeological survey had been undertaken. This 
was the case and results would be shared in the planning application. 
Concerns over the height of the buildings was noted by developers and 
there would a disabled parking space provided at the new school.  
 
An accompanied children only area of the park could be considered but 
developers felt that the park should be accessible for everyone. As required 
under the London Plan, a large number of cycle racks would be provided. 
Storage space for residents could be considered. Any impact of the air 
ambulance landing at Queen’s Hospital would also be considered. 
 
The following points were agreed as a summary of the Committee’s views 
on the Development. 
 

1. River Rom 
 
These proposals were broadly welcomed but it was important to 
protect the river both during the construction phase and from anti-
social behaviour once the scheme was completed. 
 
 

2. Proposed New Park 
 
Issues raised regarding the park’s size, practicality, shading and who 
will use it.  
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 11 
September 2025 

 

 

 

3. Commercial Floor Space 
 
Further details requested of how this will be used.  
 

4. Parking Provision 
 
While the position with the London Plan is noted, more parking 
should be provided for the commercial spaces. Details of how 
parking will be managed and the provision of disabled parking should 
also be provided.  
 

5. New School 
 
Clarity needed over whether this will be delivered. 
 

6. Infrastructure 
 
It was suggested that some of the commercial floor space could be 
used for health provision. There should also be better linkages to the 
hospital for pedestrians. 
 
The capacity of the local bus network should be considered and a 
financial contribution sought for increasing this.  
 

7. General Design Issues 
 
The Committee is disappointed at the lack of family homes in the 
development and does not feel that a 16 storey block is contextually 
appropriate. There should also be some provision for senior living. 
The sewage capacity should be investigated and confirmed. 
 
Bulk storage for residents should be provided and measures to 
achieve noise attenuation on the site should be included as part of 
the Planning Application. The flight path of the Air Ambulance should 
be fully investigated as should any issues with previous 
contamination of the land.  
 

8. Archaeological Study 
 
The outcome of the archaeological study should be provided to the 
Committee.  
 
 

Members were informed that any further comments and questions be sent to 
planning officers within the next week. 
 

  
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 11 
September 2025 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


